

Hearing Date and Time: March 3, 2011 at 9:45 a.m.
Response Deadline: February 23, 2011 at 4:00 p.m. (by permission of Court)

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

**MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, *et al.*
(f/k/a General Motors Corp., *et al.*)**

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 09-50026 (REG)

(Jointly Administered)

**LIMITED RESPONSE OF WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY AS
INDENTURE TRUSTEE TO THE OBJECTIONS OF (I) THE CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL, (II) THE
STATE OF NEW YORK, AND (III) THE TOWN OF SALINA
TO THE DEBTORS' AMENDED JOINT CHAPTER 11 PLAN**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue, 47th Floor
New York, New York 10166
Telephone: (212) 351-4000
Facsimile: (212) 351-4035
Matthew J. Williams (MW-4081)
Keith R. Martorana (KM-2878)

ATTORNEYS FOR WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY AS
INDENTURE TRUSTEE

February 23, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
LIMITED RESPONSE	7
A. The Indenture Trustee Payment Provision Is Customary, Appropriate, and Supported by Applicable Law.....	7
B. The Proposed Roles of WTC Do Not Present a Conflict of Interest	9
C. The Proposed Oversight and Control Over the GUC Trust Is Sufficient	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>In re Adelphia Commc'n Corp.</i> , 441 B.R. 6 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	8
<i>In re Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , Case No. 05-17923 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.).....	9
<i>In re General Growth Properties, Inc.</i> , Case No. 09-11977 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.).....	9
<i>In re Loehmann's Holdings, Inc.</i> , Case No. 10-16077 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.).....	9
<i>In re Lyondell Chemical Company</i> , Case No. 09-10023 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.).....	8
<i>In re Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 185 B.R. 302 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 1995).....	8
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 1123.....	8
